

No. 14-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY LOVE, *et al.*
AND GREGORY BOURKE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, in his official capacity as
Governor of Kentucky,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHANNON FAUVER
DAWN ELLIOTT
FAUVER LAW OFFICE, PLLC
1752 Frankfort Avenue
Louisville, Kentucky 40206
(502) 569-7710

DANIEL J. CANON
Counsel of Record
LAURA E. LANDENWICH
L. JOE DUNMAN
CLAY DANIEL WALTON ADAMS, PLC
101 Meidinger Tower
462 South 4th Street
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(502) 561-2005 x 216
dan@justiceky.com

Counsel for Petitioners

256569



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Introduction	2
II. Kentucky’s Discriminatory Framework	5
III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	8
A. <i>Bourke v. Beshear</i>	8
B. <i>Love v. Beshear</i>	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Sixth Circuit Opinion	11
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	16
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Opinion Represents a Dramatic Split from the Fourth, Seventh, Ninth, and Tenth Circuits	16
A. The Circuits Are Split on Almost Every Major Point.	18
B. The Circuits Are Split as to the Level of Scrutiny which Should Be Used to Analyze Marriage Restrictions.	19
C. The Circuits Are Split as to the Nature of Marriage as a Fundamental Right.	22
D. The Circuits Are Split as to the Meaning of <i>Windsor</i>	24
E. The Circuits are Split as to the Controlling Effect of <i>Baker v.</i> <i>Nelson</i>	25
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.	27

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. If Left Unresolved, the Sixth Circuit’s Opinion Will Create Inconsistent and Absurd Results Within and Between States, and Between States and Federal Governments28
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Approach Would Allow Federal Courts to Abdicate their Role under Article III in Controversial Cases29
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED35
CONCLUSION36

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED NOVEMBER 6, 2014.....	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY AT LOUISVILLE, FILED JULY 1, 2014	96a
APPENDIX C — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY AT LOUISVILLE, FILED FEBRUARY 12, 2014.....	124a
APPENDIX D — RELEVANT STATUTES.....	158a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Baehr v. Lewine,
74 Haw. 530 (Haw. 1993)5

Baker v. Nelson,
409 U.S. 810 (1972) 12, 25, 26, 27

Baskin v. Bogan,
12 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (S.D. Ind. June 25, 2014)21

Baskin v. Bogan,
766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

Bishop v. Smith,
760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. July 18, 2014).....21

Bishop v. Smith,
962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014)22

Bogan v. Baskin,
190 L. Ed. 2d 142 (U.S. 2014)4

Bostic v. Schaefer,
760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

Bourke v. Beshear,
No. 14-5291 *passim*

Bowers v. Hardwick,
478 U.S. 186 (1986).....14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2014)	21
<i>Brown v. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	33-34
<i>Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , No. 3:14-cv-01253-PG, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150487 (D.P.R. Oct. 21, 2014)	4
<i>Condon v. Haley</i> , No. 2:14-4010-RMG (D.S.C. Nov. 12, 2014)	21
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	30
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	22
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , No.14-1341	12
<i>DeLeon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	22
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Or. 2014)	22
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	5, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51211 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2014)	21
<i>Henry v. Hodges</i> , No. 14-3464	12
<i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , 190 L. Ed. 2d 138 (U.S. 2014)	4
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	4, 35
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (1973)	5
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah December 20, 2013)	21
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 19620 (9th Cir. 2014) .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 19828 (9th Cir. Idaho Oct. 15, 2014)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66417 (D. Idaho May 13, 2014).....	21
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	9, 12, 23, 26
<i>Lawson v. Kelly</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157802 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 7, 2014)	21
<i>Love v. Beshear</i> , No. 14-5818	4, 10, 11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	2
<i>Marie v. Moser</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157093 (D. Kan. Nov. 4, 2014).....	21
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	2
<i>McGee v. Cole</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158680 (S.D. W. Va. Nov. 7, 2014).....	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Meyer v. Neb.</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , No. 14-3057	11
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio December 23, 2013)	21
<i>Olmstead v. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	27
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	31, 32
<i>Rainey v. Bostic</i> , 190 L. Ed. 2d 140 (U.S. 2014)	4
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	30
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 910 (E.D. La. 2014)	4
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	9, 13
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	14, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	31
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson,</i> 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	23
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.,</i> 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Sturgell v. Creasy,</i> 640 F.2d 843 (6th Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>Tanco v. Haslam,</i> 7 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. Tenn. 2014).....	22
<i>Tanco v. Haslam,</i> No. 14-5297	11
<i>Turner v. Safley,</i> 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	14
<i>United States v. Carolene Products,</i> 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	34
<i>United States v. Windsor,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf,</i> 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. May 20, 2014)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. June 6, 2014)	21
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	3, 14, 23, 30

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1738C	9
Ky. Const. § 233A	7
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 402.005	5
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 402.020(1)(d)	5
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 402.040(2)	5
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 402.045	5
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 402.010-020 (2014)	10
SUP. CT. R.10(a)	15
SUP. CT. R.10(c)	15, 27
U.S. Const. Amend. I	8, 11, 13
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Alabama State Constitution, Article IV, Section 102 . . .	33
Associated Press, <i>Kentucky Governor Warns of “Legal Chaos” in Same-Sex Marriage Case</i> , CBS News (March 4, 2014), http://www.cbsnews.com/news/kentucky-governor-warns-of-legal-chaos-in-same-sex-marriage-case/	28
Dan Hirschhorn, <i>Kentucky Gov Will Defend Gay Marriage Ban After AG Refuses</i> , Time, March 4, 2014, http://time.com/12387/kentucky-gay-marriage-steve-beshear-jack-conway/	10
Suzy Hansen, <i>Mixing it Up</i> , Salon (March 8, 2001) http://www.salon.com//2001/03/08/sollors	33
